

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Text

File #: 0061-15, Version: 1

An Ordinance amending Section 9-3(a)(4) of the Code of Ordinances related to fire prevention to delete establishment of fire escapes; amending Section 9-3(a) (8) of the Code of Ordinances related to fire prevention to delete section (8). [Council Office, Maynard]

<u>Authorization to amend section 9-3 (a) (4) of the Code of Ordinance deleting establishment of Fire Escapes and deleting section 9-3(a) (8) related to fire prevention. (L0061-15)(Jackson/Bastin)</u>

This is a request to amend section 9-3 (a) (4) of the Code of Ordinance deleting establishment of Fire Escapes and deleting section 9-3(a) (8) related to fire prevention. There is no budgetary impact.

Budgetary Implications: NO

Advance Document Review: Law/Risk Management

Fully Budgeted: n/a

Account Number: n/a

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$n/a

Annual Impact: \$ n/a

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That Section 9-3, of the Code of Ordinances of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

(a) It shall be the duty of the officers of the division of fire and emergency services to enforce all laws and ordinances of the state and the urban county government covering among other things the following:

File #: 0061-15, Version: 1 (1) The prevention of fires. (2) The storage and use of explosives and flammables. (3)The installation and maintenance of automatic and other fire alarm systems and fire extinguishing equipment. (4) The maintenance and regulation of fire escapes. (5)The investigation of the cause, origin and circumstances of fires. (6) The investigation of buildings especially susceptible to fires. (7) The investigation of hazardous occupancies. Section 2 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

ATTEST:

PUBLISHED: